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Here’s Our Plan for Each Week of the Course:
We Take a Break, Halfway, Each Weekly Session

—TJoday—8-SERT-2024+ * Class #4, 09 OCT 2024:
— What matters to watch over the next — Direct Legislation & voting in CA;
eight weeks?; — CA politics-focus;
— What to make of this close race?; — Guest Speaker (In-person / Zoom);

— Where to get information?
* Class #5, 16 OCT 2024:

+  Class #2, 25 SEPT 2024: . — Consequences of the Three Presidencies
— Deep dive into polling and public Hypothesis;
opinion formayon; . — Artificial Intelligence (Al) discussion;
— Focus on the “Culture Wars” in — Mal-, mis-, and disinformation in
American politics elections;
- Z_P_Gggﬁ:_s eaker, 10:05-10:45 over — Disinfo. Guest Speaker over Zoom;
« Class #6, 23 OCT 2024:
*  Class #3, 02 OCT 2024: — What to watch Election Week?

— VP Debate Wrap-up;

— Down-ballot races & sub-national
elections;

— Possible guest over Zoom;

— What to watch on Election NIGHT?;
— What happens after the race?

The Plan This Day, Class #2

Part |: Michael Yaki, former Commissioner, U.S. Commission on Civil Rights, former SF County Supervisor
and former Senior Advisor to Speaker Nancy Pelosi, 10:05— 10:45 am; then a break.

Part II: Introduction, Overview on WHAT MATTERS shaping 2024 elections; with emphasis this week on
what to make of polling — especially given changing demographics as well as broader changes that affect
races up and down the ballot?;

Last week, we began to examine the conditions & expectations affecting the Politics of 2024 onwards to
2028 along with WHAT TO WATCH this year & moving forward?

In Part Il for TODAY: We begin with this question....

Thinking about 2016, 2020, and onto to 2024, we can compare polling trends in the 2024 presidential
election with those of previous races — correct.

HOWEVER — much of the analysis (ours included!!) focuses on racial, gender, and age identity groups— yet
will 2024 still be an election determined by how the working class decides to vote?
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For Class #2, We Draw Heavily From:

» Pew Public Opinion Polling Basics:

— https://www.pewresearch.org/course/public-
opinion-polling-basics/

and

» \Washington Post (WaPo) Polling Averages
Methodology:

— https://www.washingtonpost.com/elections/20
24/06/26/presidential-polling-averages-
methodology/

We Start Here Today...

+ Our politics right now are defined by three things:
partisanship, polarization, and parity;

* Most voters are partisans, and partisanship determines
your political attitude more than anything else.

* You may change your mind(s) even on issues they care
a lot about (like abortion), then change the party they
identify with.

« This leads to polarization, where Democrats hate
Republicans more than they ever did before, and
Republicans hate Democrats more than they ever did
before.

* And then you have parity, which is that the two parties
are basically even in terms of identification — which
makes it very hard to move voters.
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Polls, H2H (Harris vs. Trump):
Problematic Measures So Far,
Yet Also Fluidity in This Race

This Past Sunday (22 SEPT 2024), by NBC News

NBC News Poll: September’s results

Harris 49% Trump 44%

0 20 40 60 80 100%

Notes: NBC News poll conducted Sept. 13-17 and surveying 1,000 registered
voters nationally. The margin of error is +/- 3.1 points.




This Past Sunday (22 SEPT 2024), by NBC News

-WHICH CANDIDATE IS BETTER?
| REPRESENTING CHANGE

Late Last Week, Poll by Morning Consult —

Tracking the 2024 U.S. Presidential Election

Harris posts record lead over Trump

W Kamala Harris [l Someone else Don't know/No opinion [l Donald Trump

anvoters [T | YN
pemocrats [ | T
independents |2 S 7Y o~ YN
repubiicans (7| Y
Biden 2020 voters | | T
Trump 2020 voters X3 T
ages 1834 [ |

Black voters [ | T

M MORNING CONSULT ‘Whom likely US. voters said they would vote for if the 2024 U.S. presidential election were held today

Latest surveys conducted Sept. 13-15. 2024, among 1,022 likely voters, with an unweighted margin of error of +/-1 percentage point. Figures may not add up to 100% due to rounding.
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In Today’s NYT — Wrong Again!

@heNew York Eimes

TheTilt
With Nate Cohn

A Shrinking Advantage

If polling trends hold, the Republican advantage in
the Electoral College will be at its lowest level in a
decade.

Zebbrneta o The e Sk T

Republicans’ Electoral College Edge, Once
Seen as Ironclad, Looks to Be Fading

National ‘Tipping-point’ Electoral College
Election vote state advantage
2016 D+2.1 R+0.8 B R 20
2020 D+45 D+0.6 I R 3.8
2024 D+26 D+1.8 FIR+0.7
(polls)
Figures are rounded
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House vote margin

0.1PT.

Battleground States Voted More Similarly to the U.S. in 2022 House Vote

2020

2022

In 2020, DJT Had a Roughly +3 Pt. Advantage in the E.C.*

Arizona
Presi ial vote margin
g
/ R+2
us. us.
ArizolV.
Even

2020 2022 2020 2022

2020

The New York Times

2022

Michigan

2020 2022 2020 2022

2020
result

2022-23
polling avg.

Pennsylvania L

Note: *Half this size in 2024 — WHY?
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https://www.nytimes.com/2024/09/25/upshot/trump-electoral-college-harris.html

Reported YESTERDAY (24 SEPT) at 1:30 pm!

Harris is tied with Trump in national poll m

Undecided/Refused

13

Here’s Where Things Stand...

Kamala Harris has moved the polls, but she has
more work to do to win as this race is really quite
close / fluid;

In the first two months of her campaign, Harris has met
or exceeded expectations, but she has to do more to
pull ahead of Donald Trump in battleground states;

Harris leads in 4 of the 7 battleground states that are
most likely to determine the outcome of the election.

Why Harris isn’t doing enough...Trump’s support is
under-reported + pollin dq error (of technlques among
how a poll is conducted; who is polled) = Trump support
is slightly understated.

14




The 2020 Biden vs. Dem Numbers, 2012 - 2020

Race| 2012 2016 2020
White| 42% 41% 44%
Black |IS76N WS35
Latino| 70% @ 71%
Asian| 66% @ 68%
Other| 55% 53%
White Non-College| 40% 36%
White College| 46% 50%

15

I —
Very favorable Somewhat
favorable

Barack Obama [Z:¥A

The Democratic Party [:¥33

Kamala Harris 373

Joe Biden W73

Donald Trump 373 [0}/

The Republican Party 12%

Q
| II

25%

in AZ, GA, MI, NV, NC, PA, and WI

Black Voters in Battleground States

July 12-14, 2024 survey of 1,011 Black or African American likely voters

Black Battleground Voters Have a More Favorable View
of Harris Than Biden, Both Lag Behind Obama

Do you have a favorable or unfavorable opinion of the following people or institutions?

|
Very unfavorable

Favorable Unfavorable  Net
90 10 +80
78 20 +58
75 22 +53
72 26 +46
19 80 -61

18 7 -59

il DATA FOR PROGRESS SPLITICKET

16




Before + After the VP Entered the Race...

Harris appears to be gaining among key voters

Polls conducted before and after President Joe Biden dropped out suggest that Vice
President Kamala Harris is more popular among voter groups who may play a decisive
role in the election.

Bidenl ‘Harris
Overall —> +5%
Independent —> +8%
Black -4% é—
Hispanic > +16%
Non-college educated white > +1%
Did not vote in 2020 —>+9%

30% 40% 50% 60% 70%

Based on polls of registered voters (including leaners) conducted July 22-24 and June 28-July 2, 2024.
Source: The New York Times/Siena College '/gx
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Late July 2024 Movement...

If the 2024 election were held today, who would you vote for if the
candidates were:

If the 2024 election were held today, who would you vote for if the
candidates were:
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https://www.axios.com/2024/07/25/poll-harris-biden-trump-young-voters

What Matters From Biden 2020 to July 2024:

Half of Young People Voted in 2020, Major Increase From 2016

19

As of September 232024, Nationally vs. Swing States:

Harris holds the edge in three states, Trump leads in one, and the pair are practically
tied in three states, according to the recent New York Times/Siena College polling.

Who's leading the polls? &
National polling average
Harris +3
Sept. 23
A d
’
s0% Harris
47% Trump
0%
ELECTION
e SEPT 3 [

20
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https://now.tufts.edu/2021/04/29/half-young-people-voted-2020-major-increase-2016
https://now.tufts.edu/2021/04/29/half-young-people-voted-2020-major-increase-2016
https://projects.fivethirtyeight.com/polls/president-general/2024/national/?ex_cid=abcpromo
https://www.nytimes.com/2024/09/08/us/politics/trump-and-harris-times-siena-poll.html

As of September 232024, National Polling Averages

VP Harris holds a national “averaged” lead over former President Trump, according
to recent 538.com national polling found here.

Who's ahead in the national polls?
Updating average for each candidate in 2024 presidential polls, accounting for each poll's recency, sample size, methodology and house effects.

SEPT. 23, 2024 LEADER
60% Harris

Harris 48.3%

Trump 45.6%

AUG. 1, 2024 SEPT. 1

KEY ESTIMATE vy

9% OF AVERAGES
PROJECTED TO FALL INTHIS
RANGE
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What to Make of All of This?
Let’s Revisit Polling Error as a Source of Concern

« Trump consistently outperforms his polling numbers — in
2016; in 2020; and

« There are concerns that polling is not fully capturing the
level of support for the former President;

» Especially in Swing States — where the Democratic
share of the two-party vote is notably higher in polling
than at the polls.

22
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https://projects.fivethirtyeight.com/polls/president-general/2024/national/?ex_cid=abcpromo
https://abcnews.go.com/538
https://projects.fivethirtyeight.com/polls/president-general/2024/national/?ex_cid=abcpromo

Revisiting Polling Error, 2020 — 2024

Averages

Averaged RCP/538 “Swing State Pres. Polling

7

Current averaged 538/RCP Actual 2020 results Dem 24 poll
averages margin - 2020
State |Harris| Trump | Dem margin|Biden |Trump |Dem margin|Biden margin
AZ 46.2%| 47.3% -1.2% 49.2%| 48.9% 0.3% -1.5%
GA |47.0%| 47.4% -0.4% 49.5%| 49.2% 0.2% -0.6%
Mi 47.5%| 46.0% 1.5% 50.6%| 47.8% 2.8% -1.3%
NV  [46.8%| 46.5% 0.3% 50.1%| 47.7% 2.4% -2.1%
NC |[47.0% 47.0%;’ 0.0% 48.6%| 49.9% -1.3% 1.3%
PA  |47.0%]| 4876% 0.4% 49.9%| 48.7% 1.2% -0.8%
Wi [(483%] 46.1% | 2.2%> [49.5%|48.8%|C 06% )  1.6%
—— I asSsse

*NOTE that 4 of 7 show avg. lead below 0.5% or tied. WATCH WISCONSIN...
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Polling Error, Actual Margin MINUS Poll Margin, 2020

2020 combined 538/RCP Actual 2020 results Dem actual
final poll average margin - Dem
State | Biden |Trump|Dem margin| Biden |Trump|Dem margin| poll margin
AZ 48.3% | 46.6% 1.8% 49.2% | 48.9% 0.3% -1.5%
GA 47.9% | 47.8% 0.1% 49.5% | 49.2% 0.2% 0.1%
MI 50.6% | 44.5% 6.1% 50.6% | 47.8% 2.8% -3.3%
NV 49.2% | 45.4% 3.9% 50.1% | 47.7% 2.4% -1.5%
NC 48.3% | 47.5% 0.8% 48.6% | 49.9% -1.3% -2.1%
PA 49.5% | 46.6% 2.9% 49.9% | 48.7% 1.2% -1.7%
Wi 51.6% | 44.0% 7.6% 49.5% | 48.8% 0.6% -7.0%

In the far-right column on this table, a negative number means that
the actual margin was more Republican than the margin in the final
polling average, and a positive number means that the final result

was more Democratic than the final polling average.

24
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Polling Error & Final Margins, 2016 — 2024

Polling averages actually performed very well in some swing states.

For instance, the polling averages in both Arizona and Georgia in both
years were impressively close to the final results.

Michigan, Pennsylvania, and Wisconsin stand out for having polls that

were too Democratic-leaning compared to the final result in each year:

— This was particularly true in Wisconsin, which had an error of 7 points in
both 2016 and 2020.

— Wisconsin polling produced some exceedingly big misses from prominent
pollsters: New York Times/Siena College had Biden up 11 points in its final
2020 Wisconsin survey, and ABC News/Washington Post had Biden up a
staggering 17 points.

Democratic performance was also overstated by a couple of points or
more in North Carolina in both 2016 and 2020 as well.

Nevada overstated Trump in 2016 and then Biden in 2020.

25

Polling Error as a Driver of Conclusions: 20 AUG EC Map

W ME/NE District EVs:*
W vE-1
W vE-2
[TNE-2

“w
Hi 4 ’

R\
SafeD LikelyD LeansD Toss-up LeansR LikelyR SafeR

[ O O
Democrats: 226 Toss-ups: 93 Republicans: 219

*Two states, Maine and Nebraska, award electoral votes by congressional districts (all others are awarded winner-take-all

statewide). Nebraska's two statewide electoral votes, and two of its three districts, are rated Safe Republican. Maine's statewide

votes are rated Likely Democratic. The ratings for Maine’s two districts, and Nebraska's one competitive district, are listed separately.
® 2024 Center for Politics at UVA

26
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https://int.nyt.com/data/documenttools/az-fl-pa-wi/bc6b622f38350414/full.pdf
https://www.langerresearch.com/wp-content/uploads/1216a52020StateBattlegrounds-MIWI.pdf

So — How Would YOU Interpret This Slide??

2024 Presidential Election Voting Intention, swing States
If the candidates for the Presidential Election on November 5, 2024 are
as follows, for whom will you vote?

Arizona Florida Georgia Michigan Minnesota Nevada New Mexico Ca:’orlll':la Pennsylvania Wisconsin

Donald Trump 46% 48% . 44% 44% 42% 47% 40% 45% 45% 44%

Kaalalllanis 45% 43% 42% 47% s1% 47% 47% 44% a6% 48%
(Democrat)

Others 3% 2%

Don't know 7% 6% 12% 6% 5% 4% 10% 8% 6% 6%

27

Part ll: The Setting for the MAIN Point

e How has American Politics changed since the mid- to
late-1960s?

e What pressures on the Public Space, the Public Square
are created as a result?

e What to make of the “Law of Unintended
Conseguences” as a result of these changes?

28
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Think BROADLY...What’s Changed?

¢ Technology;

o Complexity;

e “Speed of Access” & “Demands;”

¢ Anti-government era;

e Populism? An “Anti-Politics” Era?:

¢ Characterize the "Trump Era” of the last 4-6 years?

e Characterize the common “Political Earthquakes” pattern of
California Politics — Prop. 13; Term Limits; Gray Davis & Arnold
in 2003; Newsom vs. the GOP in 2021;

¢ How have POLITICAL INSTITUTIONS, ACTORS, & PROCESSES
changed?

29

Six Trends Shaping the Future —
The Landscape of Rapid Change in The New Roaring 20s

» Get ready for a rollercoaster of a decade, marked by
dramatic economic, social, and political upheaval,
« Seven Trends:
— Aging Trend;
— Urban — Rural Divide & Rise of the Megacities;
— A Globalized Middle Class;
— Rising Inequality Gap;
— Rising Environmental Pressures;
— Political Pressures & Release “Valves;”
— Changes in Conflict, How We Do “War;”

30
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Trends Shaping the Future — 1. The Aging Trend

GLOBAL MEDIAN AGE Estmate 21006
45 41.9 YEARS

40

2020

WIVERS

35

30
1970

21.5YEAR

25
20
15

1970 1985 2000 2015 2030 2045 2060 2075 2090 @

Source: United Nations

31

Trends Shaping the Future — The Aging Trend

U.S. POPULATION IN MULTIGENERATIONAL HOUSEHOLDS

1970 1980 1990 2000 2009 2016

Source: PEW Research Center @

32
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Trends Shaping the Future — 2. The Urban Divide

GLOBAL URBAN AND RURAL POPULATION
Projection »
100%

Urban

80%

60%

40%

20%

0%
1800 1900 2000 2050p

Source: Our World in Data (@
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Trends Shaping the Future — Megacities, Megapolis

URBAN GROWTH IN DEVELOPING COUNTRIES 1995-2035p

Cities in developing countries are on a robust growth trajectory.

@ SHANGHAI Projecton » @ DHAKA Pojcton » © KINSHASA

Projection »

30M 30M s0M
20m 20M 20Mm
10M 10M / 10M /
o o [
55 05 15 250 5p 95 05 15 25 35p 95 05 15 250 3sp
& CAIRD » © MUMBAI » O LAGOS .
Projecion » Projecton » Projecton »
30M 30M 30M
20M ol 20M .
10M — 10Mm 10M /
) ) 0
95 05 15 25 ssp 95 05 15 25p  ssp 95 05 45 2% ssp
OBANGALORE ..., @ MANILA rjcion » © JAKARTA oo
30M 30M 30M
20m
10M
o
95 05 5 2% 35 95 05 15 2% a5 95 05 5 2% 3

Source: UN World Urbanization Prospects, 2018 (i)

34
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Trends Shaping the
GLOBAL NUMBER OF PEOPLE BY INCOME Future — 3.

Levell ; Level2 Level3 ; Level4 Levell  Level2 ; Level3 Leveld

1995

$/day (log)

91N

$/day (log)

A Rising, Globalized
Cew eTE e Middle Class

Level 3 Level 4
$8-32/day >$32/day

02 05 1 2 5 10 20 50 100 200 500 02 05 1 2

Level 1 Level 2
<$2/day $2-$8/day

Extreme poverty
= $1.90/day

® s
@ i
@ rmericas
© Europe

2019

$/day (og)
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Trends Shaping the Future — A Rising, Globalized
Middle Class

NUMBER OF PEOPLE BY WEALTH CATEGORY, HOUSEHOLD DAILY SPENDING

Poor
<s1.90/g0y N 450M
Vulnerable
51905112y |, 2 38
Middle class
si-sniovcoy | 25

Upper class
Dio/cey NI 300M

2030P

36

18



Trends Shaping the Future — 4.
Rising Inequality Gap

SHARE OF TOTAL WEALTH BY WEALTH GROUP @ sottoms0% @ 50%-90% @ Top 10%
$100T

Since 1990, the wealth of America’s
top 10% has increased by trillions of
dollars. The bottom 50%, however,
have remained stagnant.

$50T

$0T
1990 2000 2010 2019

Source: Federal Reserve, 2019 @

37
. == .
Trends Shaping the Future — Rising Inequality Gap
SHARE OF U.S. ASSETS OWNED HISTORICAL PERFORMANCE:
Percentage share of total @ Top10% @ Bottom 90% EQUITIES VS. REAL ESTATE
= S&P/Case-Shiller U.S. National Home Price Index S&P 500
1000% X .
Equity returns As aresult, many in the
A majority of the have been bottom 90% are missing
Real estate bottom 90%’s superior to those out on a powerful source
wealth is derived 600% ~ ©f real estate. of wealth.
from their homes.
200%
stocks and The top 10% own
mu::alsf::ds a the vast majority of -200%
financial securities. 1990 2000 2010 2020
(%)
38
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Trends Shaping the Future —
5. Rising Environmental Pressures

Land surface air temperature

———Global land-ocean mean surface temperature (GMST)

GLOBAL SURFACE TEMPERATURES 1850-2020 Temperature change relative to 1850-1900

+2.0°C

+1.5°C
THINGS ARE HEATING UP,
PARTICULARLY ON DRY LAND.
Land areas have warmed at a rate nearly
double the global average since 1850. +1.0°C
+0.5°C
No change
-0.5°C
1850 1880 1900 1920 1940 1960 1980 2000 2020
Source: IPCC
39
Most Registered Voters
Think Global Warming Is Happening
-e-All Reg Voters -e-LibD ~o-Mod/Con D ~o~Lib/Mod R -e-ConR
98

50%
50

0% L L L L L L L L L L L L L L L L L L L L
11/08 1/10 6/10 5/11 11/11 3/12 9/12 4/13 11/13 4/14 10/14 3/15 10/15 3/16 11/16 5/17 10/17 3/18 12/18 4/19 11/19

Do you think global warming is happening? [% responding “yes"]

April 2020. (‘ Climate Change »‘ CENTER for

Communication (W commuNIiCA

100%
91
81 92
75
7 W—-\/‘
\/—"’/\— — 69
62
47

4/20
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A Majority of Registered Voters Say
The Candidates’ Views on Global Warming
Will Be Important in Determining Their Vote in 2020

“One of several important issues” March 2016 BB April 2020 “One of several important issues”
“The single most important issue” March 2016 [Jij [l April 2020 “The single most important issue”

100%

91
85 84
79
71
59 57
51 50 52 52
50%
81 s & 41
35
67 2
49 a8 24 24
49
39
N H
0% 14 13 12 6 4 24 B 0
All Reg TotalDem  Ind Total Rep LbD  Mod/Con  Lib/Mod Con
Voters D R R

How important will the candidates’ views on global warming be in determining your vote for president this year? (a) The
most important single issue; (b) One of several important issues; (c) Not an important issue; (d) Don't know.

March 2016 and April 2020. s GLOAGE MASON UNVERSTY
gl e —‘ CENTER for CLIMATE CHANGE

n
ion (W coMMUNICATION

41
Trends Shaping the Future — 6. Political
Climate & Questions of Legitimacy
¢ Assault on Elections, Electioneering;
+

e Assault on Governance

e Assault on Legitimacy which _°,

« —> Democracy & Quality of Confidence in Institutions,

Actors, & Process (I-A-P Model)

42
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Part lll: Introduction to Public Opinion

 Public Opinion
— The distribution of the population’s beliefs about
politics and policy issues
» “Demographics as Destiny”
— The science of population changes

« U.S. Census — Critical Element of State, as well
as Midterm, and National Presidential Elections
— Avaluable tool for understanding population changes
— Required every 10 years by the Constitution

— Use the product, “American Community Survey”
(ACS) — and a a separate, independent companion,
“American Communities Project”

43

The “American Communities Project”

* Check this out:
https://app.americancommunities.org/? gl=1%2a1gs21hl%2a ga%?2

aMzUwOTgOMDYOLE3MjcwMzI5Njl.%2a ga 72CXLLPW01%2aM
TcyNzAzMik2MS4xLjAuMTcyNzAzMzAXNC4wLjAuMA..

In Battleground

Pennsylvania, Is
Northampton Still a
Swing County?

44
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https://www.census.gov/programs-surveys/acs
https://www.census.gov/programs-surveys/acs
https://www.americancommunities.org/
https://www.americancommunities.org/
https://app.americancommunities.org/?_gl=1%2a1qs21hl%2a_ga%2aMzUwOTg0MDY0LjE3MjcwMzI5NjI.%2a_ga_72CXLLPW01%2aMTcyNzAzMjk2MS4xLjAuMTcyNzAzMzAxNC4wLjAuMA
https://app.americancommunities.org/?_gl=1%2a1qs21hl%2a_ga%2aMzUwOTg0MDY0LjE3MjcwMzI5NjI.%2a_ga_72CXLLPW01%2aMTcyNzAzMjk2MS4xLjAuMTcyNzAzMzAxNC4wLjAuMA
https://app.americancommunities.org/?_gl=1%2a1qs21hl%2a_ga%2aMzUwOTg0MDY0LjE3MjcwMzI5NjI.%2a_ga_72CXLLPW01%2aMTcyNzAzMjk2MS4xLjAuMTcyNzAzMzAxNC4wLjAuMA

The American People

» The Immigrant Society
— United States is a nation of immigrants.

— Three waves of immigration:

* Northwestern Europeans (prior to late 19t
Century)

« Southern and eastern Europeans (late 19t and
early 20" centuries)

« Hispanics / LatinX and Asians (late 20" century)

45

The American People

* The “American Melting Pot”

— Melting Pot: the mixing of cultures, ideas, and
peoples that has changed the American
nation

— Minority Majority: the emergence of a non-
Caucasian majority

— Political culture is an overall set of values
widely shared within a society.

46
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The American People

| FIGUREG6.1 |
The Coming Minority Majority

an —

70

40 -

PERCENTAGE

s

Asian American

&0 _\
50 7 ‘White, non-Hispanic

Hispanic

\

African American

20
Mative American
10 H \

0

T T T T T T T |
2010 2015 2020 2025 2030 2035 2040 2045 2050

47
The American People

Shifting Population
i The Regional Shift
Ei= “"z\n:‘ll — Population shift from
f L3 “ i T /
N =y - R, east to west; from
s e it i A_,,xgvf ol
e Rust Belt to Sun Belt

kY .

G — Reapportionment: the
e process of reallocating
e T (D, ~ 4 seats in the House of
ot UL T e ,
o NIRGH- =G Representatives every
SRR o 10 years on the basis
= B of the results of the

e AL R census
. o \\_/ LEA
48
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The American People

» The Graying of America
— Fastest growing age group is over 65
— Potential drain on Social Security
» Pay as you go system
* In 1942, 42 workers per retiree
* In 2040, 2 workers per retiree

49

Changing Demographics of the New Roaring Twenties

RECALL How the R.A.E. is affecting 2022 & 2024 and
onto 2028!

TWO VARIABLES:
Where Emerging Voters LIVE...

Who They ARE...

50
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All Bets Are Off; Fundamental Rules Are Out
Where is The Vote? The Fight for the Exurbs!

51

Battle for the 'Burbs (Exurbs)

2020 Elections
Suburban Voters

Share of Presidential Vote by Party in Middle Suburbs
apshot)

(with 2020 1 Aug 7 Snaps!

~=-Democratic Vote Share  —-~Republican Vote Share

2000 2004 2008 2012 2016 2020

52

26



The R.A.E. & Population Dynamics Affecting the New
Roaring Twenties

* How and why 2016-2020-2024 period is different:

— The “Rising American Electorate” / The R.A.E.
— Politics as changing in dramatic ways: Online? No rules?
— Changing rules and “Laws” of American politics?

* There are three divides emerging amongst voters: An
Ideological Divide; A Cultural Divide; and A Racial
Divide.*

*Add a Gender Divide? An Education Divide?

53

America's majority minority future

Non-white share of population by county

View 1980, 1990, 2000, 2010 or 2017

Data: IPUMS NHGIS, University of Minnesota, U.S. Census Bureau; Chart: Naema Ahmed/Axios
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FIVE Demographic Trends of Interest
Also Reflected by US Census & State-by-State Pop. Data

A with Income Earners; Economic Growth vs. Economic Stress

A with Married Couples / Marital Status

A with Ethnicity

A with Education Levels; Gaps of Achievement & Earning Power; Labor

Force Impacts

A with Locational Nexus, “the Exurbs” (location of where these new

voters actually “habitate”)

How Changing Demos is Changing Politics: Watch the “Exurbs”

See for example:

https://www.sacbee.com/opinion/article254620572.html

55
Focus on the RAE!
Other Races The RAE makes up
' 6% 53% of the Voting
Unmarried Age Population (VAP)
Women
Latino‘ 25% The RAE is..
109
" /a - unmarried women,
vouth . - people of color,
22%
and young people.
56
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https://www.sacbee.com/opinion/article254620572.html

Growth of the RAE

The RAE is responsible for 80% of
the growth in U.S. population
between 2000 and 2010.

RAE also makes ug more than half
of the Vooting Eligible Populatlon
(VEP) but was only 47% of

electorate in 2008 and 42% |n 2010.

51%% in 2016.
52-54% in 2020
55%-58% in 20247

57
Figure 1: Latino Population Share in California
(1950 to Present)
37.6% 38.1%
32.4%
25.4%
19.2%
10.8%
0,
7% 9.1%
1950 1960 1970 1980 1990 2000 2010 2012
Source: LAO (lao.ca.gov)
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California Population Compared to
Public School Enroliment (by Ethnic Background)
Black/African Black/African
American American

6.6%

Asian Hispanic or 11.1% Hispanic or
13.6% Latino : Latino

38.1% White 51.4%

26.6%

California Population California Public
(2011) School Enrollment
(2010-2011

* Includes both “Asia” and “Filipino” groups

Ed Data Education Data Partnership: Enrollment by Race/Ethnicity in Public Schools
www.ed-data,kll.caus layouts/EdDataClassic/
Stu fentTrendsNew. asp?reportNumber=128&fyr=2

Source:

011&level=04& hnicif . "

United States Census Bureau: State & County QuickFacts: California
http://qui 06000.html
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The RAE Collides With...

Population by Age, 2010

White, Non-Hi: i Black, Nt Asian, N Hispanic

100+ 100+
90-94 90-94
80-84 80-84
70-74 7074
60-64 60-64
50-54 50-54
40-44 4044
30-34 30-34
20-24 20-24
10-14 10-14
0-4 0-4

700 350 0 350 700 700 350 O 350 700 700 350 O 350 700 700 350 O 350 700

15.0 million 2.2 million 4.8 million 14.0 million
Population in thousands by 5-year age bracket; males on left, females on right
Source: US Census 2010
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The RAE vs. the Evolving Bifurcation of the Presidential Vote

Where is The Vote? Concentrated ”Pockets” of Obama-Trump Voters

2008 Obama-McCain 2012 Obama-Romney 2016 Clinton-Trump
HDEM M GOP

Source: Minnesota Secretary of State RAY GRUMNEY - Star Tribune

61
2018 2021 . .
California Governor California Recall Bifu rcat_lon &
Election Results Election Results Concentration of the
‘ Recall Vote
acramento icramento
6 Fresno 95 Fresno
Logele, LosA.nge\s'
Saneiege. - SanDiego- -
Rep. . Yes, recall Newsom | |
50 60 70% 50 60 70%
Dem. - No, don’t recall
50 60 70% 50 60 70%
Source: The Associated Press
62
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Part lI: All Bets Are Off; Where is The Vote?
The “Corridor” in Wisconsin — Recall Earlier Discussion of Wisconsin

sm'm"
rwnnst |

QUM lgpown | KEMAEE
fﬁml(\ o L

Vem | «,,,,,,smsw [ WJ

‘uomc'tai g | {55
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Source: Dr. David McCuan, Professor & Chair, Dept. of POLS
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Part Il: Where is The Vote? Punctuated by the “Swingers” & the RAE
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Source: Dr. David McCuan, Professor & Chair, Dept. of POLS
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PENNSYLVANIA LARGEST 8 COUNTIES

SN BIDEN  84.277ATRUMP 12.137
VY@ BIDEN  58.587 I TRUMP  39.34%
A  MoNTGOMERY [T ETAAF R

WSO BIDEN  51.94%([ATRUMP 47.977
- oA TR

Q) DELAWARE

® TR
EP ELECTORAL MAP [1] BIDEN 50.847
@M _-?' PA ATRUMP 47297

PRESIDENT 20 ELECTORAL VOTES 100% 111111111 | #EPOFFICIAL

Candidate’s Most Precious Resource? — Their Time;
The Glocal Angle

Trump’s Small-Town Rallies

Since his inauguration, President Trump has held 67
rallies in 63 cities. Of the 63 cities, only 21 were
ranked among the 200 most populous cities.

33 cities wtih populations of less than 100,000 people
19 cities with populations of less than 50,000 people
cities with populations of less than 30,000 people

cities with populations of less than 10,000 people

President Donald Trump greeted cheering
crowds at the Target Center on Thursday, Oct.
10, 2019, in Minneapolis, Minnesota.

Source: Dr. David McCuan, Professor & Chair, Dept. of POLS
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Shifts occurred in Hispanic-heavy geographies across the country, to differing degrees
Outside Miami, Latinos still supported Democratic nominee at high levels

| Two-Way Democratic Support | Shift
| Clinton'16 [ Biden20 | | 2016->2020
FLORIDA
Miami-Dade (>50% Cuban precincts) 49% 35% -14
Miami-Dade (>50% LatAm precincts) 70% 50% -20
Osceola (>30% PR precincts) 76% 65% -11
TEXAS
[Rio Grande Valley (counties) | 70% [ 58% | -2 |
NEVADA
[Crark County (>50% Latino precincts) | | 79% [ 73% | -6 |
WISCONSIN
[Milwaukee (>50% Latino precincts) | | 84% | 78% | -6 |
ARIZONA
‘Maricopa (>50% Latino precincts) | | 79% [ 76% | -3 |
NEW JERSEY
[Paterson (city) | 91% [ 81% | 10 |
MASSACHUSETTS
[Lawrence (city) | 85% | 74% | 11 |
67
Trump's raw vote totals surged in Latino-heavy spots across the country
But Arizona a case study in countering GOP gains
M Clinton->Biden M Trump ‘16 -> Trump ‘20
140%
126%
120%
i)
1]
e )
% 87% 83%
= 64%
: -
oct 51% 51%
‘© 8% 38%
S .. 3
= 33%
=
o
32 6% 7%
— L] |
4% -5% -6%
-20% 5%
Maricopa Milwaukee Clark Miami -Dade RGV Miami-Dade Paterson
(AZ) (W (NV) Cuban ™) LatAm (NJ)
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Shift in Net Trump Job Approval Among Hispanic Voters

Men *3

Women

Largest in-cycle % shifts were among women, non-college, foreign-born & conservative

From 2019 average to last pre-election polling (average change across 7 states’)

Young Men (<50) +4

Young Women (<50) )@

College +1

Non-College

Protestant ) +7
Catholic +5

U.S. born +5

Foreign born

Liberal *0
Moderate +4

Conservative

2

69

Weighted by subgroup size, shift among women made greatest impact
US-born, Catholic and non-college shifts become more important too

Impact of Demographic Shifts on Trump Job Approval Margin

Men +1.4

Change from 2019 average to last pre-election poll, weighted by % of sample

Women

Young Men (<50) +1.2

Young Women (<50)

P39

College +0.2
Non-College

3.9

Protestant +1.4
Catholic ) 27

U.S. born

Foreign born +1.6

Liberal | *0.1
Moderate +1.7

Conservative

P 4.4

70
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71

Part lll: How Americans Learn About
Politics: Political Socialization

» Political Socialization:

— “the process through which and individual
acquires [their] particular political orientation”

— Orientation grows firmer with age

* The Process of Political Socialization

— The Family: Political leanings of children often
mirror their parents’ leanings

72
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Measuring Public Opinion and Political
Information Given Socialization

 How Polls Are Conducted

— Sample: a small proportion of people who are chosen
in a survey to be representative of the whole

— Random Sampling: the key technique employed by
sophisticated survey researchers which operates on
the principle that everyone should have an equal
probability of being selected for the sample

— Sampling Error: the level of confidence in the findings
of a public opinion poll

73

Measuring Public Opinion and
Political Information

« The Role of Polls in American Democracy

— Polls help politicians detect public
preferences.
— But critics say polls make politicians think
more about following than leading public
» Even though politicians often do not
closely track opinion to make policy!
— Question wording may affect

survey results

74
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Measuring Public Opinion and
Political Information

» The Role of Polls in American Democracy
— Polls may distort election process
— Exit Polls: used by the media to predict
election day winners
» May discourage people from voting
+ 2000 presidential election in Florida
* Findings in 2016 presidential election vs.
 Findings in the 2020 presidential election
* Bias in 2024 polls? Under-reporting?

75

Measuring Public Opinion and
Political Information

* What Polls Reveal About Americans’ Political
Information
— Americans don’t know much about politics.
— Americans may know their basic beliefs but not how
that affects policies of the government.
» The Decline of Trust in Government
— Since 1964, trust in government has declined.

— Trust in government has gone up somewhat since
September 11.

76
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Measuring Public Opinion & Political Info.

Amongst Three “Types” of Voters

+ Committed to a party or candidate and unlikely to
change because of a debate. Democrats did
however dump Biden based on debate performance

» Single issue voters like pro or anti abortion, gay
rights climate change mitigation, etc. Not influenced
by debates unless a candidate changes positions.

* Uncommitted low information voters who choose
based on TV and other ads or internet memes. Not

particularly interested in debate performances, facts,
or even policies beyond tax cut promises.

77

What Americans Value:
Political Ideologies

+ Political Ideology:
— A coherent set of beliefs about politics, public policy, and public
purpose
» Where to look for all of this? One place is:
https://news.gallup.com/poll/467888/democrats-identification-liberal-
new-high.aspx and
https://news.gallup.com/topic/ideology.aspx

* Who Are the Liberals and Conservatives?
— Predominance of conservative over liberal thinking
— Currently about what % conservative?; what % liberal; and what
% as moderate
» Gender gap: women tend to be less conservative than men
« Ideological variation by religion, too

78
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https://news.gallup.com/poll/467888/democrats-identification-liberal-new-high.aspx
https://news.gallup.com/poll/467888/democrats-identification-liberal-new-high.aspx
https://news.gallup.com/topic/ideology.aspx

Americans' Ideological Views, by Year

How would you describe your political views — very conservative, conservative, moderate, liberal or very

liberal?

M Total % conservative [l Total % moderate Total % liberal

43
40 40 40 ag
36 38 38 38 37
20 21
17 16 k)

1992 1994 1996 1998 2000 2002 2004 2006

Based on annual averages

40 40
37 37 3
36 35 35 35 35
24 24 25

21 21
2008 2010 2012 2014 2016 2018 2020

GALLUP
79
Economic Issue Ideology, by Political Party, 2004 vs. 2014
vs. 2024
Thinking about economic issues, would you say your views on economic
issues are -- [ROTATED: very conservative, conservative, moderate, liberal (or)
very liberal]?
%
Conservative/very % Liberal/very
conservative % Moderate liberal
Republicans
2004 Is
2014 I I
2024 m- Is
Independents
2004 W
2014 C B
2024 W
Democrats
2004
2014
2024 Is T ]
GALLUP
80
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Social Issue Identifications

Americans' Ideological Self-ldentification on Social Issues

Thinking about social issues, would you say your views on soical issues are — [ROTATED: very conservative,
conservative, moderate, liberal (or) very liberal]?

— % Very conservative/Conservative — % Moderate ----% Very liberal/Liberal

50
45
40
35
30

‘32
25

2 ¢
15

10
2000 2002 2004 2006 2008 2010 2012 2014 2016 2018 2020 2022 2024

Get the data * Download image

GALLUP'
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What Americans Value: Political Ideologies

TABLE 6.2
How to Tell a Liberal from a Conservative

Liberal and conservative—thase labels are thrown around In American politics as though evaryone knows what they mean. Here
are some of the political bellefs likaly to be preferred by liberals and conservatives. This table, to be sure, Is oversimpiified.

Foreign Policy

Military spending Believa we should spend less Balieve we should maintain peace through

Use of force Less willing to commit troops MMD support military intervention
to action, such as in lraq War around the world

Social Policy

How to cut crime Believe we should solve the problems Balieve we should stop “coddling criminals™
that causa crime
Defendants’ ights Believe we should guard them carefully Believe we should stop letting criminals
hide behind laws

82
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What Americans Value:
Political Ideologies

» Do People Think in
Ideological Terms?

Ideologues: think in
ideological terms

Group Benéefits voters: view
politics through party or
group label

Nature of the Times:

view of politics based on
whether times are good

or bad

No issue content: vote
routinely for party or
personality

Voters' Thought

Processes

Ideologue
12%
No Issue
Content
22%

Group

: Benefits
the Times 49%

24%

Nature of

83
PART IV: Elections & Electoral Behavior
Why Do Elections Matter?:
An Introduction
84
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Younger Voters Historically Have Lowest Participation
| Turnout Rates in Presidential Elections

CIRELE | vouTH YOTING AND CIVIC EN GAGEMENT IN AMERICA

COMPARE ALL STATES

Voter turnout (2020) © neione

Voter turnout (2020) &

©
o e - = Vo
v o o ¥ 30399%
« . - w 40-499% Percentage for the 2020 voter
= 50.509% participation for 18-24 yrs. old is
™

taken from exit poll data. The rest
of the data in this graph is taken
5 from the U.S. Census Bureau.

iil-y
N/
a

Source: Current Population Survey (CPS), November Supplement, calculated using CIRCLE method.

85
The Averaged American Voter:
Who Are They? What Do They Know?
And, Why Do They Vote?
An Intro to the “Language & Lingo” of
Elections Studies
86
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https://circle.tufts.edu/explore-our-data/youth-voting-and-civic-engagement-america

Some Points to Consider Here

Do you think elections serve as a check on
presidential power for a first term
president? In what ways? What is required
for elections to serve as a check? Do
those conditions exist today? Is the public
capable of making that judgment?

How Voters make up their minds?
Do presidents win mandates?

87

Who Votes?

People who are registered

People with more education
People with more interest in politics
People with higher incomes

African-Americans (all other things being
equal)
Generally, folks with higher SES

88
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The “Voters are Ignorant” Thesis

The good news:

The United States is a democracy (88%)

Presidents serve 4 years (93%)

The First Amendment protects freedom of speech (75%)
Can name at least one cabinet position (72%)

Know that popular votes don’t elect the president (69%)

The bad news:

Little knowledge of Institutions & Rules

The length of a House term or a Senate term (30%, 25%)

The substance of the Roe v. Wade decision (30%)

Can name Two 1st amendment rights, or 5th amendment rights (20%, 2%)
Can Name two or three branches of government (27%, 19%)

89
Knowledge: Most Americans Know the
important people in politics
* 99% can name the US president
« 25% can name both of their US Senators
» 29% can correctly name their
representative in the House
« 22 % Gerald Ford’s party in 1974
* 15 % could identify Robert Bork in 1989
90
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Knowledge: Most Americans Know the
important people in politics, cont’d

18% know the percent of the population
below the poverty line

31% can describe affirmative action

35% can say where most immigrants are
coming from

19% can locate Colombia on a map
39% can locate Massachusetts on a map
15% can say what the New Deal was

91

unnel of CausaIi

92
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Do voters really decide based on issues
presented in the campaign?

» Median Voter Theorem (MVT):

— In a winner-take-all system, parties should
promote policies that appeal to the voter at
the median of the distribution of voter
preferences.

 In Presidential elections, ensures that
candidates will gravitate toward the
middle, and NOT try to distinguish their
positions

93

Do Presidents Win Mandates?

* Only if:
— Clear campaign positions, distinctly & clearly
differentiated from opponent;
— Voters know what their own positions are;
— Voters know what president’s positions are;
— President wins clear electoral victory

94
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Understanding Public Opinion and
Political Action

» Public Attitudes Toward the Scope of
Government

— Many people have no opinion about scope of
government.

— Public opinion is inconsistent, which may lead to
policy gridlock.
» Democracy, Public Opinion, and Political Action
— Americans select leaders, but do they do so wisely?

— If people know little about candidates’ issues, how
can they?

— People vote more for performance than policy.

95

John Zaller's RAS Model*

Receive, Accept, Sample

1. Reception Axiom
The greater the person's level of cognitive engagement with an issue
the more likely he or she is to be exposed to and comprehend —in a
word, to receive — political messages concerning that issue.

2. Resistance Axiom
People tend to resist arguments that are inconsistent with their
political predispositions, but they do so only to the extent that they
possess the contextual information necessary to perceive a
relationship between the message and their predispositions.

3. Accessibility Axiom
The more recently a consideration has been called to mind or thought
about, the less time it takes to retrieve that consideration or related
considerations from memory and bring them to the top of the head for
use.

4. Response Axiom
Individuals answer survey questions by averaging across the
considerations that are immediately salient or accessible to them.

*Source: Zaller, John R. (1992) The Nature and Origins of Mass Opinion. Cambridge, UK: Cambridge
University Press.
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